

IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD
THURSDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF DECEMBER TWO THOUSAND AND
TWENTY

:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE DR. JUSTICE SHAMEEM AKTHER

IA No. 1 OF 2020
IN
WP NO: 5032 OF 2020

Between:

1. Madineni Venkaiah Naidu, S/o. Kotaiah Naidu.
2. Maddineni Jayaprada, W/o. Maddineni Venkaiah Naidu.

...Petitioners
(Petitioners in WP 5032 OF 2020
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Medchal-Malkajiri District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Malkajiri Division, Malkajiri.
4. The Tahsildar, Bachupally Mandal, Nizampet Village, Medchal-Malkajiri District.

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : Sri I V RADHAKRISHNA MURTHY
Counsel for the Respondents : GP FOR REVENUE (TG)

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents not to interfere with the construction of the petitioners over Plot Nos. 6 (Part), 7 (Part), 8, 9 and 10 (Part) situated at Nizampet Village, Bachupally Mandal, Medchal-Malkajiri District (Earlier Qutubullapur mandal, Ranga Reddy District), pending disposal of WP No. 5032 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Heard. Perused the record.

Having regard to the submissions made and the circumstances narrated in the affidavit filed in support of the Writ Petition, both the parties are directed to maintain status quo in all respects in respect of the land covered by plot Nos. 6 (part), 7 (part), 8, 9 and 10 (part) in Survey No.109 situated at Nizampet Village, Bachupally Mandal, Medchal-Malkajiri District (earlier Qutubullapur Mandal, Ranga Reddy District), till the next date of hearing. It is made clear that the petitioners shall not proceed with the construction.

Post on 21-01-2021.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.MANJULA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Kode
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The District Collector, Medchal-Malkajiri District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Malkajiri Division, Malkajiri.
4. The Tahsildar, Bachupally Mandal, Nizampet Village, Medchal-Malkajiri District.(1 to 4 By RPAD)
5. One CC to SRI I V RADHAKRISHNA MURTHY, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE (TG), High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One spare copy

mvj

HIGH COURT

DR.SA,J

DATED:31/12/2020

POST ON 21-01-2021.

ORDER

**I.A.NO.1 OF 2020
IN
WP.No.5032 of 2020**

DIRECTION

